
Agenda Item #: 3C-5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 17, 2021 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 14 to the contract 
(R2017-1196) with Hardrives of Delray, Inc.(Hardrives) in the amount of $277,662.43 and a 
contract time extension of277 days for Roebuck Road from Jog Road to Haverhill Road, and the 
Roebuck Road/Jog Road Intersection (Project). 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, the total of Change Order No. 14 exceeds the threshold of 
$100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals of change orders to contracts, 
and requires the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approval. Approval of Change Order No. 
14 will compensate Hardrives for unforeseen additional work deemed necessary for the Project. 
The time extension of 277 days changed the completion date to October 14, 2020. During 
construction of the project, the City of West Palm Beach (City) requested and/or found necessary 
the replacement of an existing power pole, the abandonment of an existing water main surge relief 
valve, the relocation of an existing manhole, and the relocation of an existing fire hydrant supply 
line. These items total $44,037.89 and will be fully reimbursed by the City under joint participation 
agreement dated November 7, 2017 (R2017-1664). Quantity overruns were encountered for 
asphalt pay items #15 and #17 due to errors and omissions in design. Pay item #15's unit of 
measure for tons (TN) was incorrectly labeled as square yards (SY). When the contractor bid the 
contract, they submitted a cost of$9.60 per SY for 229 SY. This quantity overrun totaled a cost of 
$24,976.03 for 2601.67 SY. Pay item #17 quantities were incorrect due to a math error in the 
tabulation of quantities. The total was not combined in the bid tabulations for the overbuild asphalt 
quantities. An additional 1393.76 TN was necessary at a cost of $120.40 per TN, totaling 
$167,808.70. After installing the new sidewalk and barrier wall along the Roebuck Road overpass, 
it was determined that an existing drainage issue needed to be resolved by changing the pitch of 
the sidewalk and providing drainage holes in the barrier wall, totaling $37,948.04. The contract 
was approved on September 26, 2017, prior to the effective date of the Equal Business Opportunity 
Ordinance and pursuant to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance at the time. The SBE 
goal for all contracts was 15%. Hardrives committed to 16% SBE participation. Their SBE 
participation for Change Order 14 is 0%. Their cumulative SBE participation for this project, 
including this change order, is 16.4%. The contract work is complete and the final inspection was 
done on October 9, 2020. This is the final change order for this project. Districts 2 and 7 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: Florida Power and Light was unable to complete their hardening 
project prior to the start of the Project which led to a 196 day delay at no fault of Hardrives. The 
time extension of277 days is for the above mentioned items, including weather and holidays. After 
reviewing Change Order No. 14 and finding it in proper order, the Engineering Department 
recommends BCC approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 

~~;Z~ 
County Engineer 

2. Change Order No. 14 with Exhibits A, B, C and D 
3. Change Order History 

Approved by: ____ ::M ~ _______ ___ &,_h_G_/L_j_ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

http:37,948.04
http:167,808.70
http:24,976.03
http:44,037.89
http:277,662.43


II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2021 
$277,663 

-0-
($ 44,038) 

-0-
-0-

$233,625 

2022 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2023 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2024 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2025 
____± 
____± 
____± 
____± 
____± 
____± 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

X No 
No X 

Budget Account No: 
Fund 3502 Dept 361 Unit 1391 Object 6551/8101 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Zone 2 
Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd to Haverhill Rd 

Change Order# 14 $ 277,662.43 
Reimbursement City of West Palm beach <$ 44,037.89> 

Fiscal Impact $ 233,624.54 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

_c1 I fer u~k~ 
~{2\ 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 2 
F:\ADM_SER\FISCAL\AGENDAPAGE2\FY 2021\21.398.CO.DOC 



ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 

ROEBUCK ROAD FROM JOG ROAD TO HAVERHILL ROAD, 
AND ROEBUCK ROAD AND JOG ROAD INTERSECTION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2013529 & 2013529A 

LOCATION MAP 



-----------
---------

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229., WEST PALM BEACH., fl33416-1229 

REQUEST: REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION: � WORK ORDER NO. __ _ 0 ROAD & BRIDGE DATE 3/4/2021 � NEW AUTHORIZATION � TRAFFIC REQU ESTOR Zachary King 

B
~CHANGE ORDER NO. _1_4 __ � ROADWAY PRODUCTION COMM IS S 1O N DISTRICT NO: _2_&_7 ___ _ 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. ___ _ ~CONSTRUCTION COOR. RESOLUTION NO: R2017-1196 
OSTREETSCAPE PB CPO NUMBER: ________ _ OTHER: --------

PROJECT LOCATION/UNIITS: Roebuck Road from Jog Road to Haverhill Road and Roebuck Road/Jog Road Intersection. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2013529-2013529A BUDGET LINE ITEM: 350J- 36/-139/-~-S/8iOJ 
CONTRACT NO: ___________ CONTRACT DATE: September 26, 2017 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Hardrives of Delray, Inc VENDOR#: _____ _ 

CONTACT: Bill Stellway CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-278-0456 

Details: Compensate contractor for installation of new City of West Palm Beach power pole. abandon existing City of West 
Beach main surge relief valve 1 relocation of existing City of West Palm Beach ARV manhole. relocation of City·of West 
Palm Beach fire hydrant supply line_ quantity overuns for pay Items #15 & #17_ removal and replacement of 
sidewalk/coring of barrier wall, provide 277 day contract extension. 
Exhibit "A" - Change Order Details 
Exhibit ''B'' - Bond Rider for Increase to Contract Amount 
Exhibit "C" - Certificate of Insurance 
Exhibit "D,. - OEBO Schedules 1 and 2 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed $ 277,662.43 

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is ~ %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is _0_%. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this Contract including this request is 16.4%. 

The Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise (MIWBE) API for this contract is NIA %. The estimated MNVBE 
participation for this request is NI A %. The cumulative M/WBE participation to date for this Contract including this 
request is NIA %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and IPubllc Works Contact: 
Albert W. Hoffman Director, Construction Coordination 561-684-4180 
~me T~e Telephone Number 

ENGINEER OF RECORD 

e_-Pus£d +o S .-

Signature Date 

Craig K Elmore, Vice President 
Print Name and Title 

Deputy County Engineer PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Compvoller 

Approved as to Form and legal 
Sufficiency; 

ls/1/efizavefa ~- 7-ferman 

(Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney) 

http:277,662.43
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-------------------------------

---

CANGE R E 

~ Owner Initiated __ 4 _______ _ D Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
~ Differing Site Conditions __ 2 _______ _ D Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 
CJ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes __ _ Citv of West Palm Beach ** 
0 Errors/Omissions/In Design 3 0 A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 

Other: 
·--------------

CHANGE ORDER NO: 14 (Fourteen) PROJECT: Roebuck Road from Jog Road to Haverhill Road 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 201352912013529A and Roebuck Road & Jog Road Intersection 
CONTRACT DATE: TO: Hardrives of Delray Inc. September 26, 2017 
RESOLUTION NO: R2017•1196 
DISTRICT NO: Zand 7 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

1. Pursuant with Contract Section 8-7.3.2, "Contract Time Extensions", extend contract time 217 days due to the following: 
a. Extend contract time 10 days due to the effects of inclement weather: {8/2/19, 8/5/19, 8/29/19, 8/30/19, 9/2/19, 9/3/19, 9/4/19, 

10/8/19, 10/11/19, 12/12/19). 
b. Extend contract time 11 days for holidays: (8/31/19, 9/1/19, 11/28/19, 11/29/19, 11/30/19, 12/1/19, 12/24/19, 12/25/19, 12/28/19, 

12/29/19, 1/1/2020). 
c. Extend contract time 196 days for FPL Hardening Project delay 196 days. 

2. Pursuant with Contract Section 4-3.2, "Increase, Decrease or Alteration of Work", extend contract 60 days and $44,037.89 in costs due 
to the following: 
a. Furnish and install new Concrete Power Pole for City of WPB $3,907.75** 49 Days. 
b. Relocate existing CWPB fire hydrant supply line in conflict with proposed drainage $8,005.82** 3 Days. 
c. Relocate existing CWPB water main ARV Manhole $24,135.85** 7 Days. 
d. Abandon existing CWPB water main surge relief valve $7,988.47** 1 Day. 

3. Pursuant to Contract Section 4-3.2, "Increase, Decrease or Alteration of Work", Overrun of Pay Items #15 & #17 for the total 
amount of $195,676.50. 
a. Pay Item #15 1-1/2" SP Asphaltic Concrete $24,976.03. 
b. Pay Item #17 Type SP Asphaltic Concrete Overbuild $167,808.70. 
c. Bond Charge $2,891.77. 

4. Pursuant to Contract Section 4-3.2, "Increase, Decrease or Alteration of Work", Removal and replacement of sidewalk and 
coring of barrier wall $37,948.04. 

· Total Change Order Amount: $277,662.43 

** Total items to be reimbursed by the City of West Palm Beach: $44,037.89 

Total contract time extension of 277 days. 

The original Contract Sum was . $ 5,025,814.20 
Net change by previous Change Orders . $ 270,264.55 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 5.296.078.75 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order $ 277,662.43 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 5,573,741.18 
The Contract Time will be increased by. ( 277 )Days 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is October 14, 2020 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S),INCLUDING 
ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, 
SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN 
WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

Hard rives of Delray, Inc., d/b/a Hard rives, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 
2101 South Congress Avenue 
Address 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

NAME: Craig K. Elmore 

SIGNATURE: C.-1· /( ~~,£. 

TI1LE: Vice President 

DATE: 6/1/2021 
ATTACHMENT"A" Pagel of~ 

http:5,573,741.18
http:277,662.43
http:5.296.078.75
http:270,264.55
http:5,025,814.20
http:44,037.89
http:277,662.43
http:37,948.04
http:2,891.77
http:167,808.70
http:24,976.03
http:195,676.50
http:7,988.47
http:24,135.85
http:8,005.82
http:3,907.75
http:44,037.89


-----------

DmVEWAYS 11t PARKING AREAS 

R RIVES .. I 
2101 South Congre$S Avenue 

STBEE.TS ~ GRADING P/i1 ROCK & Fill. CONCBE1E womc ~ 

C. 
PHONE: 561-278-0456 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Dehay Beach:, Flotida 3344 5 

AN EEO COMPANY 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

May 28, 2021 

To: Attention: Zachary King 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach. Fl 33411-27 45 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd Intersection 
Project No.: 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 
• Furnish and instan new concrete power pole for CWPB: $3,907.75 
• Relocate existing CWPB fire hydrant due to drainage conflict: $8,005.82 
• Relocate existing CWPB water main ARV Manhole: $24,135.85 
• Abandon existing CWPB water main surge relief valve: $7,988.47 
• Pay Item Over-run in items #15 & #17: $195,676.50 
• Remove & Replace Sidewalk at Barrier Wall and ere Holes in B.W. $37,948.04 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: _ $277,662.43 

Time Extension: 277 Days 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 
Bill Stellway, Project Manager 

DATE: 

In accordance with 2013 FOOT Specifications 4-3.2, the undersigned certifies this request is made in good faith, and the 
supportive documentation provided are accurate and complete to the best of our knowledge and belief, and the amount of 
the re t acc~~Y reflects what the contractor in good faith believes to be Palm Beach County's responsibility. 

L ·-----~$---- s,2a,2021 
Craig K Elmore, VP Date 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 'n,:L.Ut\ B EJ4C. ft 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means ~hyslcal presence or D online 

notarization, this~ay of (l}a...y • 2~ by --'C~rC11.:=~'-o__,_}' ..... --'~:.....,..,Jm:.-;.z:oae,..,_.,_ __________ _ 

as Vlc.ef!L. Pni..s\Jer'.1'.t for Ho..rdci ves_ Tne.. , on behalf 
(title of officer/member/partner) (name of corpora\ion/companyfpartnership) 

of the • who is ~onally known to me or has 
[choose o~ corpo~/company/partnership 

produced ____ (type of identification) as identification; : 
I 

http:277,662.43
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DRIVE.WAYS ~ PARKING .ABE.AS rn STBEETS r'1 GRADING "'" ROCK& mJ.. r:i CONCRETE WOIUC u 

RDRIVES. I NC. 
PHONE: 561-278-0456 2101 South Congtess Avenue 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Deh:ay Beach, Florida 3344 5 

AN EEO COMPANY 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

May 22, 2020 

To: Attention: Steve O'Neil 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 

. West Palm Beach, FL 33411-27 45 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

Provide and install New Concrete Power Pole at sta 1189+ 70 31 ' RT $3,907.75 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $3,907.75 

REQUEST FOR TIME EXTENSION: 0DAYS 

NOTES: Includes disposal of old pole. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

t+st~nager 
DATE: __________ _ 

Hardrives Page I of 1 
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Hardrives of Delray Inc. Extra Work Order EWO# 3 

owner: Palm Beach County 
Job Name: Roebuck Rd 

OWners Job Number: 2013529 & 2012529A 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Install new pole at sta 1189+70. 

MATERIAL: 

Quant. Descriolion Unit 
Unit 
Price Extension 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL: 

Hours Descriotion 
Rental 
Rate 

Rental 
Extension 

(E"'lpmenl Operating Expenso) 

EOE EOE 
Rate Extension 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Reinforcing Steel 
Baserock 
Concrete 
Prime 
Asphalt 

LB 
TN 
CY 
Gal 
TN 

$0.600 $0.00 
$10.00 $0.00 

$130.00 $0.00 
$5.00 $0.00 

$90.00 $0.00 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Excavator 
Loader 
Transport 
Paver 
Roller 
Dump Trucks 
Crew Truck - MOT 
Asphalt Saw-hyd 
Survey Truck & GPS Eqp 
Pickup 

$75.00 
$50.00 
$40.00 

$100.00 
$50.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 
$30.00 
$20.00 

$7.88 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.00 
$25.00 
$20.00 
$45.00 
$20.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$20.00 
$20.00 

$6.77 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
LABOR: 

Names 
Craft Regular 

Hours 
Regular 

Rate 
Regular 
w/Brdn 

Regular 
Total 

Overtime 
Hours 

O.T. 
Rate 

O.T. 
w/ Brdn 

O.T. 
Total 

1 GENERAL FOREMAN 
2 LABORER/SKILLED 
0 OPERATOR 
O Surveyors 
0 TRUCK DRIVER 
O Paving Crew 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

$48.43 
$23.02 
$27.62 
$40.00 
$24.03 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$48.43 
$23.02 
$27.62 
$40.00 
$24.03 
So.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

$0.00 
$72.65 
$34.53 
$41.43 
$60.00 
$36.05 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$112.60 

$53.52 
$64.22 
$93.00 
$55.87 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTALS 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

SUBCONTRACT: 
Quant. Descriolion Unit Price Extension 

SUMMARY: 
MATERIAL COST: 

SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST: 
7.0% SALES TAX: 

TOTAL MATERIAL COST: 
10.0% MATERIAL MARKUP: 

REGULAR LABOR: 
OVERTIME LABOR: 

SUBTOTAL LABOR COST: 
10.0% LABOR MARKUP: 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL COST: 
10.0% EQUIPMENT MARKUP: 

SUBCONTRACT COST: 
10.0% SIC MARKUP 

SUBTOTAL: 
1.5% 1.5% BOND & INSURANCE: 

TOTAL COST: 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$3,500.00 
$350.00 

I 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,850.00 

$3,850.00 
$57.75 

$3,907.75 

1.0 
0.0 

Wilco 

Bob's Barricades 

LS 
Days 

$3,500.00 
$150.00 

$3,500.00 
$0.00 

TOTALS $3 500.00 

Note: TIME EXTENSION 0 DAYS 

HARDRIVES BURDEN 53.45% 

HARDRIVES COST $3,500.00 
MARK-UP $350.00 



Wilco Electrical He 

430 Business Park Way 
Royal Palm Beach, Fl 33411 Date Estimate# 

5/19/2020 8085510 

Name I Address 

Hardrives 
2101 South Congress Ave 
Delray Beach, Fl 33445-7398 ~lf! t ~ 0\Yl ~~ 

9 

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION 

Description 

Supply new concrete pole in leu of transferring old concrete pole to 
new location. Price includes demolition of old pole, framing ofnew 
pole, transportation of both poles and disposal of the old pole. 

Qty 

1 

P.O. No. 

Rate Total 

3,500.00 3,500.00 

Total $3,500.00 



Zacha 

From: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 1 :14 PM 
To: Zachary King 
Cc: Kevin Debrincat T. 
Subject: RE: PBC Roebuck Rd - Change Order request - New Power Pole(PA#) 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source.****** 

Hi Zachary! 

Thanks for getting this for me. 

Yes. This clears everything. It's been a while. 

Please, as discussed, process the Change Order. 

Thanks for your patience! 

Engineering Services Project Manager 
Phone: (561) 494-1157 
Cell: (939) 645-7079 
ebonelli@wpb.org 

From: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 202112:52 PM 
To: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Cc: Kevin Debrincat T.<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: FW: PBC Roebuck Rd - Change Order request - New Power Pole(PA#) 

Hi Edna, 

Please see Bill's brief description of the work for the power pole. 

To summarize what I've been told by my Coordinator on this project Kevin, the original pay item covered the 
transferring of all hardware and infrastructure. This change order covered the cost of the new pole and the delivery of 
the new pole, transportation and the demolition of the old pole. 

Hope this clears up any questions you had. 

Thanks 

1 

mailto:T.<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org
mailto:EBonelli@wpb.org
mailto:ZKing@pbcgov.org
mailto:ebonelli@wpb.org
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r· DRIVEWAYS o PARKING AREAS STREETS GRADING c:, ROCK& FILL r' CONCRETE WORK o 

RDRIVES. I NC. 
PHONE: 561-278-0456 2101 South Cong:r:ess Avenue 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Del:r:ay Beach, Florida 33445 

AN EEO COMPANY 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

November 18, 2019 

To: Attention: Steve O'Neil 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

Conflict with Fire Hydrant at S-53 $8,005.82 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $8,005.82 

Time Extension: 3 Days 

NOTES: See EWO #16. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

'12~~ 
Bill Stellwa;, · Project'Manager 

DATE: __________ _ 

Hardrives Page 1 of 1 

http:8,005.82
http:8,005.82


10 

, 

Hardrives of Delray Inc . Extra Work Order EWO# 

OWner: Palm Beach County 
Job Name: Roebuck Rd 

owners Job Number: 2013529 & 2012529A 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Fire Hydrant lateral In conflict with S-53 at Haverhill. 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL: (Equipment Opentfng Expense) MATERIAL: 
Unit Rental Rental EOE EOE 

Quanl Description Price Extension Hours Descriotlon Rate Extension Unit Rate Extension 
0.0 Excavator $75.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 

0.00 $0.600 $0.00 Loader $50,00 LB 4.0 $200.00 $25.00 $100.00 
0.00 

Reinforcing Steel 
$0.00 $40.00 Baserock TN $10.00 3.0 Transport $120.00 $20,00 $60.00 

0.00 $0,00 CY $130.00 0.0 Paver $100.00 $0.00 $0,00 
0.00 

Concrete $45.00 
$5.00 $0.00 Roller $50.00 $0.00 Gal 0.0 $20.00 $0.00 

0.00 
Prime 

$90,00 $0.00 $0.00 TN 0.0 Dump Trucks $25.00 $15.00 $0,00 
0.0 

Asphalt 
$25.00 $0.00 Crew Truck $15.00 $0.00 

4.0 Tamp $30.00 $120.00 $20.00 $80.00 
8.0 Survey Truck & GPS Eqp $20.00 $160.00 $20.00 $160.00 
8.0 Pickup $7.88 $63.04 $6.TT $54.16 

$663,04 $454.16 TOTALS $0,00 
LABOR: 

Regular Regular Regular Craft Regular Overtime O.T. O.T. O.T. 
Names Hours Rate w/Brdn Total Hours Rate w/ Brdn Total 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
1 GENERAL FOREMAN 8.0 1.0 $48.43 $48.43 $387.44 0.0 $72.65 $112.60 $0.00 
1 LABORER/SKILLED 12.0 $23.02 $23.02 $276.24 0.0 $34.53 1.0 $53.52 $0.00 
1 OPERATOR 8.0 $27.62 $220.96 1.0 $27.62 o.o $41.43 $0.00 
1 Surveyors 

$64.22 
8.0 $40.00 $40.00 $320.00 1.0 0.0 $60.00 $93.00 $0.00 

1 TRUCK DRIVER 1.0 3.0 $24.03 $24.03 $72.09 0.0 $36.05 $55.87 $0.00 
0.0 $110.48 $169.53 $0.00 0.0 $165.72 o Paving Crew 1.0 $256.87 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTALS 39 $1,276.73 0 $0.00 

SUMMARY: SUBCONTRACT: 
Price Descriotion Unit Extension MATERIAL COST: $0.00 Quant. 

$4,346.28 $4,346.28 
3.0 
1.0 LS Johnson-Davis 

Days $143,42 $430.26 Bob's Barricades SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST: $0.00 
7.0% SALES TAX: $0.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL COST: $0.00 
10.0% MATERIAL MARKUP: $0.00 $0.00 

$4.TT6.54 REGULAR LABOR: $1,276.73 
OVERTIME LABOR: $0.00 

Note: TIME EXTENSION 3 DAYS 
SUBTOTAL LABOR COST: $1,276.73 

10.0% LABOR MARKUP: 1127.67 $1,404.40 

TOTALS 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL COST: $1,117.20 
HARDRIVES BURDEN 53.45% 10.0% EQUIPMENT MARKUP: $111.72 $1,228.92 

SUBCONTRACT COST: $4,TT6.54 
MARK-UP $717.04 
HARDRIVES COST $7,170.47 

10.0% S/C MARKUP $477.65 
$5,254.19 

SUBTOTAL: $7,887.51 
1.5% 1.5% BOND & INSURANCE: $118.31 

TOTAL COST: $8,005.82 

http:8,005.82
http:7,887.51
http:5,254.19
http:7,170.47
http:4,TT6.54
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http:1,117.20
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CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

January 6, 2019 

Hardrives Asphalt Company, Inc 
2101 S Congress Ave 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Attn: Bill Stellway 

Project: Roebuck Road JD#31477 
RE: S-53 conflict with 6" FH wm 

J-DCOR#: 8 

Bill, 
The following is our cost summary and detailed breakdown related to the extra cost incurred to offset existing 6inch 
watermain pipe to existing Fire Hydrant at the NW corner of Roebuck and Haverhill. 

DATE:TBD 
TASK: Roebuck Road JD#31477 

1 Labor 1 LS $1,521.49 $1,521.49 

2 Equipment 1 LS $1,581.99 $1,581.99 

3 Material 1 LS $1,242.81 $1,242.81 

4 Subcontractors 1 LS $0.00 $0.00 

Total Amount of Change Order: $4,346.28 

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 1 

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. 
As always, should there be any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Sincer(fil', 
~ .. - ).-;i J 

)-.,;l<'i.! . ----_ ·7,,~ 

Rob Lima 
Project Manager 



-------

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Roebuck Road Date: 1/6/2019 
JD Job#: 31477 

Description of Work: -S--5-3_co_n_fl_ic_t_wi_"th-6" FH wm 

Labor 

Name Position 
Standard 

Hours 
Overtime 

Hours 
Standard 

Rate 
Overtime 

Rate Total 
Henrisme,Jackv Foreman 6 $ 35.79 $ 53.69 $ 214.74 
Newman.Peter Qper-Exc 6 $ 19.80 $ 29.70 $ 118.80 
Pinder, Greaorv Oper-Ldr 6 $ 22.00 $ 33.00 $ 132.00 
Arce, Santos PL 6 $ 25.00 $ 37.50 $ 150.00 
Saint Pierre, Kenol SL 6 $ 14.50 $ 21.75 $ 87.00 
Toyo,Jean SL 6 $ 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 93.00 
Joseoh,Joanis SL 6 $. 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 93.00 

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

Labor Subtotal $ 888.54 
Burden 0.489 $ 434.50 

Markup on Labor 15.0% $ 198.46 
Labor Total $ 1,521.49 

E . :awoment 
Description Qty Hours Rate Total 
Foreman Truck with Hand Tools 1 6 $ 18.56 $ 111.36 
20-79 Komastu PC238-LC-11 Excavator 1 6 $ 105.34 $ 632.04 
30-48 Komatsu W A380-8 Loader 1 6 $ 100.75 $ 604.50 
Cut off Saw 14" 1 2 $ 7.50 $ 15.00 
Tamper 1 2 $ 6.37 $ 12.74 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

Equipment Subtotal: $ 1,375.64 
Markup on Equipment 15.0% $ 206.35 

Equipment Total $ 1,581.99 
Material 
Description Qty Unit Rate Total 
6" C900 WM pipe 40 LF $ 15.75 $ 630.00 
6" MJ 45 dea Bend 4 EA $ 45.00 $ 180.00 
6" Meaalugs with ace kits 8 EA $ 25.00 $ 200.00 
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Material Subtotal: $ 1,010.00 
Tax 7% $ 70.70 

Markup on Material 15.0% $ 162.11 

Material Total $ 1,242.81 
Subcontractor 

Qty Total I I Description Unit Rate 

Subcontractor Subtotal: 
Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% 

Subcontractor Total 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Comments: 
Total: $ 4,346.28 

http:1,242.81
http:1,010.00
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Invoice# J.989069 
Invoice Date 1/07/19 
Account# 015329 
Sales Rep DONALD WEBSTER 
Phone# 561-848-4396 

1830 Craig Park Court Branch #039 Riviera Beach, FL 
St. Louis, MO 63146 Total Amount Due $667.80 

Remit To: 
CORB & MAI:N LP 
PO BOX 28330 
ST. LOUI:S, MO 63146 

Shipped To: 
JOHNSON-DAVIS INC 000/0000 ROEBUCK RD/JOG RD INTERSECTION 
604 HILLBRATH DR 00000 TO HAVERHILL RD 
LANTANA FL 33462-1656 PROJ:2013529 & 2013529A 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 

CUSTOMER JOB- JD31477 ROEBUCK ROAD 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve youl We appreciate your prO!llpt payment. 

Date Ordered Date Shipped Customer PO# Job Name Job # Bill of Lading Shipped Via Invoice# 
1/04/19 1/04/19 31477.003 ROEBUCK ROAD JD31477 CORE & MAIN LP J989069 

Quantity 
Product Code Description Ordered Shipped B/O Price UM Extended Price 

010652T 6 TJ CL52 DI PIPE 40 40 15.75000 FT 630.00 

r-.r \ 
'I. 

vENDOf~ # ______ _ 

l()f:.' # ! ... _t-, ~---.--·--

: APPf\OVED _________ _ 

· ;~:Al E ________________ _ 

Freight Delivery Handling Restock Misc Subtotal: 630.00 
Other: .00 
Tax: 37.80 

Terms: NET 30 
Ordered By: ROB Invoice Total: $667.80 

This transaction is governed :by and subject to Core " Main' a atandard terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and accepted. 

To review these terms and conditions, please visit: http://tlllldc.c:oreandlllain.com/ 

OOC•;jO Page: /i·l 

http:http://tlllldc.c:oreandlllain.com
http:EXHIBrr'.fr


Invoice# J975101 
Invoice Date 1/03/19 
Account# 015329 
Sales Rep DONALD WEBSTER 
Phone# 561-848-4396 

1830 Craig Park Court Branch #039 Riviera Beach, FL 
St. Louie, MO 63146 Total Amount Due $911.60 

Remit To: 
CORE & MAIN LP 
PO BOX 28330 
ST. LOUIS, MO 63U6 

Shipped To: JOHNSON-DAVIS INC 000/0000 DELIVER TO JD SHOP 6-04 HILLBRATH DR 00000 ATTN: ROB LIMA 
LANTANA FL 33462-1656 LANTANA, FL 

CUSTOMER JOB- JD31477 ROEBUCK ROAD 

----~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Thank you £or the opportunity to serve youl We appreciate your prompt payment. 

Date Ordered Date Shipped Customer PO# Job Name Job# Bill of Lading Shipped Via Invoice# 
1/02/19 1/02/19 31477. ROEBUCK ROAD JD31477 CORE & MAIN LP J975101 

Quantity 
Product Code Description Ordered Shipped B/0 Price OM Extended Price 

2JAMF8063006 6 3006 DI STARGRIP RESTRAINT 
GLAND ONLY IMPORT SGDP06 

8 8 16. 00000 EA 
/ 

./ 128.00 

BID SEQ# 610 

21AMGB06 6 MJ REGULAR ACC 
(LESS GLAND) 

BID SEQ# 620 

SET L/GLAND 8 8 9.00000 Ei}' 72.00 

21I064M 6 MJ 45 Cl53 IMP 4 4 45.00000 EA 180.00 

I, 

{' 

r - \ r , ,,,-- ....... ,,,.-~~ 

H .__,_ ~- --- -

1-(l)V[-[l-. ..K 
j -~-, .1- . \ ~ 

Freight Delivery Handling Restock Misc Subtotal: 860.00 
Other: .00 

Terms: NET 30 
Tax: 51.60 

Ordered By: ROB L Invoice Total: $911. 60 

This tram1action is governed by and subject to Cocre & Kain's standard tonne and conditionB, which are incorporated by reference and accepted. 

To review these te:rm111 and conditions, please visit, http,//tandc.coreendmain.com/ 

uOOQO D::,rro, A 1 

http:http,//tandc.coreendmain.com
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750 SW 17th Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 

561-272-8487 

October 29, 2019 

Hardrives Inc. 
Attn: Bill Stellway 

Re: Roebuck Rd. MOT 

Current "on site" quantities: 

1 Crash Attenuator 
237 Plastic Barrels 
86 Misc. Signs 
20 Type B Lights 
5 Type Ill Barricades 
1 Arrow Board 
12 LCD Barricades 
Daily Maintenance check 

@$0* 
@$0.14 ED 
@$0.24ED 
@$0.15 ED 
@$0.28 ED 
@$6.00ED 
@$0.35ED 
@$75.00 ED 

*Unless, relocated@ $990.00 

60 Day Estimate: $8,605.20 plus tax 

$33.18 
$20.64 

$3.00 
$1.40 
$6.00 
$4.20 

$75.00 
$143.42 I Day 

http:8,605.20


Stephen O'Neil 

From: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2019 1 :13 PM 
To: Stephen O'Neil 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell; Edna Bonelli Rodriguez; Serge Jerome; Kevin Debrincat T. 
Subject: RE: Roebuck Rd - Fire Hydrant conflict with S-53 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source.****** 

Thank you Stephen. 
I concur with the submitted cost of $8,005.82 for the Fire Hydrant conflict work. 
Please include this cost in the JPFA amendment as well. 
Kevin Volbrecht 

Kevin Volbrecht, P. E. 
Director of Engineering Services Department 
City of West Palm Beach 
401 Clematis St. 4th Floor 

PO Box 3366 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402 
(561) 494-1091 
kcvolbrecht@wpb.org 

from: Stephen O'Neil <SOneil@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2019 9:43 AM 
To: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org> 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell <KFarrell@pbcgov.org>; Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org>; Serge Jerome 
<SJerome@pbcgov.org>; Kevin Debrincat T.<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Roebuck Rd - Fire Hydrant conflict with S-53 

Kevin, 

Attached are a few emails relating to the fire hydrant deflection that should clarify what was going on at the time the 

conflict was discovered. 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

Office 561-684-4180 
EMail soneil@pbcgov.org 

From: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org> 
Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2019 9:33 AM 

1 ,T 

mailto:KCVolbrecht@wpb.org
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mailto:T.<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org
mailto:SJerome@pbcgov.org
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mailto:SOneil@pbcgov.org
mailto:kcvolbrecht@wpb.org
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DBIVEWA.l'S ~ PABI<ING AREAS STREETS GRADING :::i ROCK & PllL rci CONCRETE WORK o 

RDRIVES. I NC. 
PHONE: 561-278-0456 2101 South Congt:ess Avenue 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Delay Beach, Florida 33445 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 
AN EEO COMPANY 

REVISED November 19, 2019 

To: Attention: Steve O'Neil 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

Plan revision for ARV relocation $24,135.85 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $24,135.85 

Time Extension: 7 Days 

NOTES: See EWO #16. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

'12Jd?~ 
Bill Stenwa';, · Project~nager 

DATE: __________ _ 

Hardrives Page 1 of 1 

http:24,135.85
http:24,135.85


16 Hardrives of Delray Inc . Extra Work Order EWO# 

OWner: Palm Beach County 
Job Name: Roebuck Rd 

Owners Job Number. 2013529 & 2012529A 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: ARV relocation per plan revision. 

(Equlpmont Openl,1g Exi>«-) EQUIPMENT RENTAL: MATERIAL: 
Rental EOE 

Quant. 
Unit Rental EOE 

Rate Extension Extension 
0.0 

Extension Hours Descriolion Rate Descriolion Unit Price 
$0.00 $30.00 $0,00 

0.00 
Excavator $75.00 
Loader $50.00 $200.00 $25.00 $100.00 

20.00 
$0.600 $0.00 4.0 Reinforcing Steel LB 

$40.00 $320.00 $20,00 $160.00 
8,00 

$10.00 $200.00 8.0 Transport TN Baserock 
$100.00 $45.00 $0.00 

5.00 
$130.00 $1,040.00 0.0 Paver $0.00 CY Concrete 

$25.00 Roller $50.00 $200.00 $20.00 $80.00 
5,00 

$5.00 4.0 Gal Prime 
Dump Trucks $25.00 $100.00 $15.00 $60.00 

4.0 
$90.00 $450.00 4.0 Asphalt TN 

$25.00 $100.00 $15.00 $60.00 
4.0 

Crew Truck 
$30.00 $120.00 $20.00 $80.00 

4.0 
Asphalt Saw-hyd 

$20.00 $80.00 $20.00 $80.00 
8.0 

Survey Truck & GPS Eqp 
Pickup $7.88 $63.04 $6.TT $54.16 

TOTALS $1715.00 $1183.04 $674.16 
LABOR: 

overtime Regular Regular Regular Regular O.T. O.T. O.T. 
Names 

Craft 
Total Hours Rate Total 

$0.00 
w/Brdn w/Brdn Hours Rate 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
1 GENERAL FOREMAN 8,0 $48.43 $387.44 0.0 $112.60 $0.00 
1 LABORER/SKILLED 

$48.43 $72.65 1.0 
0.0 $0.00 

1 OPERATOR 
$23.02 $23.02 $713.62 $34.53 $53.52 1.0 31.0 

$331.44 0.0 $41.43 $64.22 $0.00 
1 Surveyors 

1.0 12.0 $27.62 $27.62 
o.o $60.00 $93.00 $0.00 

1 TRUCK DRIVER 
$40.00 $40.00 $160.00 1.0 4.0 

$36,05 $24.03 $24.03 $288.36 0.0 $55.87 $0.00 1.0 12.0 
$0,00 0.0 $331.44 $513.73 $0.00 

$0.00 
0.0 $220.96 $339.06 o Paving Crew 1.0 

0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTALS 67 $1,880.86 0 $0.00 

SUMMARY: SUBCONlRACT: 
Oescriolion Price Extension MATERIAL COST: $1,715.00 

1.0 

Unit Quant. 

$15,040.36 
7.0 

LS $15,040.36 Johnson-Davis 
Days $143.42 $1,003.94 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST: $1,715.00 

7.0% SALES TAX: $120.05 

TOTAL MATERIAL COST: $1,835.05 
10.0% MATERIAL MARKUP: $183.51 $2,018.56 

TOTALS 

Bob's Barricades 

REGULAR LABOR: $1,880.86 
OVERTIME LABOR: $0.00 

Note: TIME EXTENSION 7 DAYS 
SUBTOTAL LABOR COST: $1,880.86 

10.0% LABOR MARKUP: $188.09 $2,068.95 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL COST: $1,857.20 
HARDRIVES BURDEN 53.45% 

$16 044.30 

10.0% EQUIPMENT MARKUP: $185.72 $2,042.92 

HARDRIVES COST $21,617.41 SUBCONTRACT COST: $16,044.30 
MARK-UP $2,161.75 10.0% S/C MARKUP $1,604.43 

$17,648.73 

SUBTOTAL: $23,TT9.16 
1.5% 1.5% BOND & INSURANCE: $356.69 

TOTAL COST: $24,135.85 

\ 

i 
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CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

April 15, 2019 
Hardrives Asphalt Company, Inc 
2101 S Congress Ave 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Attn: Bill Stellway 

Project: Roebuck Road JD#31477 
RE: ARV MH Relocation with new MH 

J-D COR #: 12 

Bill, 
The following is our change order related to the relocation of existing MH with furnishing a new ARV MH for the City of 
West Palm Beach. Please provide approval at your earliest convenience. Excludes: MOT, survey & as-builts, testing, 
restoration (other than backfill), NPDES, bond, permits, roadway sawcut, disposal of un-suitable materials. 

DATE: 15-Apr-2019 
TASK: Roebuck Road JD#31477 

1 LABOR 1 LS $3,376.89 $3,376.89 

2 EQUIPMENT 1 LS $2,049.77 $2,049.77 

3 MATERIALS 1 LS $8,766.70 $8,766.70 

4 SUBS 1 LS $847.00 $847.00 

Total Amount of Change Order: $15,040.36 

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 14 

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. 
As always, should there be any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Project Manager 

A 

- -- --- ·-· ..... -- -- - ,qi 



-------

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job Name: Roebuck Road Date: 4/15/2019 
JD Job#: 31477 

Description of Work: _A_R_V_M_H_R_e_l-oca-tion with new MH 

Labor 

Name Position 
Standard 

Hours 
Overtime 

Hours 
Standard 

Rate 
Overtime 

Rate Total 
Henrisme,Jackv Foreman 12 $ 35.79 $ 53.69 $ 429.48 
Newman.Peter Ooer-Exc 12 $ 19.80 $ 29.70 $ 237.60 
Pinder, Greqorv Oper-Ldr 12 $ 22.00 $ 33.00 $ 264.00 
Arce, Santos PL 12 $ 25.00 $ 37.50 $ 300.00 
Saint Pierre, Kenol SL 12 $ 14.50 $ 21.75 $ 174.00 
Toyo,Jean SL 12 $ 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 186.00 
Joseph,Joanis SL 12 $ 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 186.00 
Haro, Kenneth CL 5 $ 21.50 $ 32.25 $ 107.50 
Phanor, Aniel SL 5 $ 17.50 $ 26.25 $ 87.50 

$ - $ - $ -
labor Subtotal $ 1,972.08 

Burden 0.489 $ 964.35 
Markup on Labor 15.0% $ 440.46 

Labor Total $ 3,376.89 
Equipment 
Description Qtv Hours Rate Total 
Foreman Truck with Hand Tools 1 12 $ 18.56 $ 222.72 
20-69 Komastu PC240-LC-11 Excavator 1 8 $ 113.37 $ 906.96 
30-48 Komatsu W A380-8 Loader 1 4 $ 100.75 $ 403.00 
Cut off Saw 14" 1 10 $ 7.50 $ 75.00 
Tamper 1 4 $ 6.37 $ 25.48 
Support Crew Truck with Hand Tools 1 5 $ 29.85 $ 149.25 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

Equipment Subtotal: $ 1,782.41 
Markup on Equipment 15.0% $ 267.36 

Equipment Total $ 2,049.77 
Material 
Description Qty Unit Rate Total 
Utilitv Items 1 LSU $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
ARV Manhole 1 EA $ 4,700.00 $ 4,700.00 
Rock 20 TN $ 15.00 $ 300.00 
Bricks 100 EA $ 0.55 $ 55.00 
Cement Mortar Baos 10 EA $ 6.95 $ 69.50 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Material Subtotal: $ 7,124.50 
Tax 7% $ 498.72 

Markup on Material 15.0% $ 1,143.48 

Material Total $ 8,766.70 
Subcontractor 
Description Qty Unit Rate Total 

MH Modificaiton - CORE 1 LSU $ 450.00 $ 450.00 
Paintino ARV 1 LSU $ 320.00 $ 320.00 

Subcontractor Subtotal: 
Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% 

Subcontractor Total 

$ 
$ 
$ 

770.00 
77.00 

847.00 

Comments: 
Total: $ 15,040.36 



.,- J. r. r:,' ...l . .. =-.-.,.~ '-1 J u-· lb · CJ_,.. ~111 ° 0~ :_!)3 .::J, 
750 SW 17th Avenue 

Delray Beach, FL 33444 
561-272-8487 

October 29, 2019 

Hardrives Inc. 
Attn: Bill Stellway 

Re: Roebuck Rd. MOT 

Current "on site" quantities: 

1 Crash Attenuator @$0* 
237 Plastic Barrels @$0.14 ED $33.18 
86 Misc. Signs @$0.24ED $20.64 
20 Type B Lights @$0.15 ED $3.00 
5 Type Ill Barricades @$0.28ED $1.40 
1 Arrow Board @$6.00ED $6.00 
12 LCD Barricades @$0.35 ED $4.20 
Daily Maintenance check @$75.00ED $75.00 

$143.42 I Day 
*Unless, relocated@ $990.00 

60 Day Estimate: $8,605.20 plus tax 

A 

http:8,605.20
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EXISTING 6" FM--....... 
(FIELD VERIFY) ' 

12 6 

JohnP.Offlt\Pf,Sbt:toffffflb,,~~LanM'4o.74m 

=:::::.:;:~1~tnd•mdb1kMt.~PEon 
rrw.-a,p..,_of~~nMtC0Nld.wd~Md1Mtd•ndtht 
~mvst~wrt'tdlltlfff/~u,plts. 

NOTE: 
EXISTINGARVANDVALVEELEVATIONSANDLOCATIONS 
A~E SHOWS BASED ON ASBUIL TS PROV1DED BY THE C 
AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS. ASBUILTS AND SHOP 
DRAWINGS FOR THE EXISTING ARV WILL BE PROVIDED T 
THE CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD 
VERIFY (PRETRENCH) TO DETERMINE IF ANY CONFLICTS 
EXISTING PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS. 

AAV 

___ JOHN_ .... ;~..,2,.,RNE""'S---1FlORIOACANO. �O MOCK. ROOS A.ORIMLB.N0.48 :..~BAB 
FlORIMP.E.NO. r•nr DESIGN:JPC 

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH 
ROEBUCK ROAD FORCEMAlN 

ARV RELOCATION 

DATE: MARCH2019 

PANO. WA180.10 

CONSUi.JiNG ENGfNEERS APPR: OGG 
5720c«ponntaWay,WntPa\ilB&aeh,Fbridl33-407 (56l)63l-3tl3,www.ModR~.eom SCAU::AS SHOWN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
WEST PALM BEACH 

Cl',\O.NO. 43-42-11-12 

SHEET: 111-1 

A 

· ' · /. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONOUIT. 

PROPOSED OFFSET ARV 

(SEESHEETA1-2)\ 

~~::.~~ \ 
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A.RJ. 0025 AAV (TO BE REUSED 

· ~-ff'"'--j --.,-A:~~==~PUED 
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(SEE NOTE NO. 9) 
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NOTES; 
~ONO\Jn-qcALLY POURED STRUCTUREIB REO\ARED (ASTM C-478) LINED \.'w1TH AGRU SURE-OR.JP LINER 
2. AU OPENINGS SHAtl BE SEM.EDYt1TH A WATER.PROOF NON-SHRtNK1NO GROUT. 
l. All P1PE HOlES SHALL BE PRECAST OR CORE-ORlllED. 
4. AAV, TAPANDPrPtNG TOBETYPEANOstZEAPPROPRIATEFOR SERVICE INTENDED. 
S. CONCRETECOUAA.REOURIDINUNPAVBlAREAS. 
6. SHOP ORAYr1NG IS REOURID FOR REVIEW AflD APPROVAL 
7. THREADED AREAS OF CORPORATION sro,p AND OTHER RTTlOOS SH.All BE SPIRAL WRAPPED WITH flh'O 

\VRAPSOFTEFlONTAPE.. 
ll. IN UEU OF BRIO( ~K, APPROVED PRECAST CONCRETE ADJUSTING RINGS MAY BE USED, 

INSTALLATION SHALL FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. 
9. SHOP DRAYr1009 ARE REOUIRB) FOR CUSTOM MADE BRAO<ETS. 
10. All AmNOS. VALVES, HARCM'ARE, A)l) APPURTENANCES 6HALL BE 316 STAIM.ESS STEEL NO 

SUITABLEFORUS'EINCORROSVEWASTEWATERAPPUCATlONSUNLESSOTHER'MSENOTEO. 
11. REMOVEm0REUSEEXJST1NG 'Z' AIR RElEASEVAlVE{AA:f MOoa.0.025) 
12. SEE ct1YS APPROVED MATEUAlS UST FOO ALLOWABLE MATERlALS NOT CALL.ED FOR IN rnlS DETAJL 

ARV REPtACEMENT NOTES 

t. MS AAV IS LOCATED ON THE CITY OF WEST PALM BEACHS REGIONAL FORCEHAIN ANO 
THE REGIONAL FORCEMAIN C1'N NOT BE TAKEN OUT OF SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL 
TAKE CAUTION Yt'HLE \.YORKJNG ADJACENT TO TtE FORca.tAIN ANO WHILE MAKINO 
CONNECTIONS AS TO NOT DAMAGE OR COMPROMISE THE lmEORtTI' OF THE 
FORCEMAIN. 

2. AfN SHALL NOT BE OUT OF SER\11CE FOR MORE TliAN a HOURS OUR1NG CONSTRUCTION. 

3 CONTRACTOR'S MEANS AOO METHODS FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALLAll<:HI FOR THE 
FORCEMAJN TO REMAIN IN SERVICE OURlNO CONSTRUCTION. OfSCONNECTING THE 
EXlSTlNO AFN SHAllBESCHEOULEOWTH THE CITY nHOURSINArNANCEANOMAY 
ONl Y TAKE PLACE DURING NIGHTTlME NON-PEAK OPERATING HOURS. 

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESP0NSfSLE TO COLLECT, CONTAJN ANO PROPERLY DISPOSE 
OF ALL WASTEWATER SPILLS IN ACCORDANCE "MTH All APPUCABlE RBJUlA TIONS. 

5, CONTRACTOR SHA.LL REMOVE .ANO DISPOSE OF EQUIPMENT, APPURTEtwK-ES, .A/ID 
MATERIALS t:EMOLISHED FOR REMOVED AT A LEGAL OFFSffE FAOUTY. 

G. BACKRLL SHA.LL BE PERFORMED PER THE COUNTY'S STAND.ARDS/REOU\REMENTS. 

2 ARV REPLACEMENT NOTES 
A1-J N.T.S. 
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Ste hen O'Neil 

From: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 10:06 AM 
To: Stephen O'Neil; Kevin Volbrecht 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell; Serge Jerome; Kevin Debrincat T. 
Subject: RE: Abandon Surge Relief Request For Change Order 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source.****** 

Good morning Steve! 

I've reviewed the proposal and agree with the cost. 

Thanks! 

Engineering Services Project Manager 
City of West Palm Beach 
ebonelli@wpb.org 
Office: 561-494-1157 
Mobile: 939-645-7079 
City's TTY: 800-955-8771 

Edna 

W[5 lf ?fa~LMI rPt,iE.ACH 

Engineering Senricu Depamniurt 

From: Stephen O'Neil <S0neil@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 7:28 AM 
To: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org>; Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell <KFarrell@pbcgov.org>; Serge Jerome <SJerome@pbcgov.org>; Kevin Debrincat T. 

<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: FW: Abandon Surge Relief Request For Change Order 

Attached is the Surge Relief Valve Removal change order for your review and comment or acceptance. 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

Office 561-684-4180 
EMail soneil@pbcgov.org 
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Stephen O'Neil 

From: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 5:13 PM 
To: Stephen O'Neil; Edna Bonelli Rodriguez 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell; Kevin Debrincat T.; Serge Jerome 
Subject: RE: Roebuck Rd - Fire Station revision need JPFA amendment 
Attachments: EW O 14 WPB Fire Station 11-19-19 rev5.pdf; COR 11 - Roebuck Fire Station_ REVS.pdf; 

REQUEST FOR C.O. - EWO #14 WPB Fire Station plan revision -11-19-2019 rev5.pdf; Est_ 
190883_from_Fineline_Striping_lnc._37816.pdf; Bobs Barr. Hardrives - Roebuck Rd. 102919 
(002).pdf; CO 05 - Fire Station Fiber Conduit.pdf 

Categories: Red Category 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source.****** 

Stephen/Kathleen-
the price is acceptable at $146,114.91for the WPB Fire Station Revisions including: 
waterline, driveway and roadway modifications and the underground traffic signal conduits per the attached letter from 

HARDDRIVEs dated Nov 19, 2019 
Could you please initiate the revision to the Joint Project Participation/Funding Agreement Amendment for: 

this additional construction cost of $146,114.91; 
the ARV relocation cost of $24,135.85; 
and the $7,988.47 abandoned surge relief construction change; and 
any other previously omitted additional design costs by Mock Roos for the additional driveway redesign revisions 

Thank you 

Kevin Volbrecht 

Kevin Volbrecht, P.E. 
Director of Engineering Services Department 
City of West Palm Beach 
401 Clematis St. 4th Floor 

PO Box 3366 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402 
(561) 494-1091 
kcvolbrecht@wpb.org 

From: Stephen O'Neil <S0neil@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2019 3:09 PM 
To: Kevin Volbrecht <KCVolbrecht@wpb.org>; Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Cc: Kathleen Farrell <KFarrell@pbcgov.org>; Kevin Debrincat T.<KDebrincat@pbcgov.org>; Serge Jerome 

<SJerome@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: FW: Roebuck Rd - Fire Station revision 

FYI, 

I have not had a chance to review yet but wanted to keep it moving. 

Stephen O'Neil 
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e; DRIVEWAYS l:!l PABKING A.BEAS STREETS ,:i GRADING e ROCK & Fill. t.~ CONCRETE WORK o 

RDRIVES. I NC. 
PHOHE: 561-278-0456 2101 South Congtess Avenue 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Delay Beach, Elorida 33445 

AN EEO COMPANY 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

REVISED October 11, 2019 

To: Attention: Steve O'Neil 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33411-27 45 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

CWPB Abandon Surge Relief Valve for City of WPB sta 1203+80 $7,988.47 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $7,988.47 

Time Extension: 1 Day 

NOTES: Original pay item #96 CWPB Relocate Surge Relief Assembly will not be charged. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

12~~ 
Bill Stellw;, · Project~nager 

DATE: _________ _ 

Hardrives Page l of l 

I 
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2 Hardrives of Delray Inc . Extra Work Order EWO# 

OWner: Palm Beach County 
Job Name: Roebuck Rd 

OWners Job Number: 2013529 & 2012529A 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Surge Relief Valve Abandonment. 

MATERIAL: EQUIPMENT RENTAL: (Equlpmef'itOpfflllng ~) 

Unit Rental Rental EOE EOE 
Quant. Descriotion Unit Price Extension Hours Descriotion Rate Extension Rate Extension 

0.0 Dozer $50.00 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 
0.0 Loader $50.00 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 

Baserock $15.00 $0.00 0.0 TN Excavator $70.00 $0.00 $30.00 $0.00 
Concrete $130.00 CY $0.00 0.0 Transport $50.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 
Prime $5.00 $0.00 Gal o.o Prime Truck $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0,00 
$0.00 $0,00 
$0.00 $0.00 

o.o Survey Truck & GPS Eqp $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0,00 
4.0 Pickup $7.88 $31.52 $6.77 $27.08 

TOTALS $0.00 $31.52 $27.08 
LABOR: 

Regular Regular Regular Craft Regular Overtime O.T. O.T. O.T. 
Names Hours Rate w/Brdn Total Hours Rate w/ Brdn Total 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
1 GENERAL FOREMAN $48.43 1.0 4.0 $48.43 $193.72 0.0 $72.65 $112.60 $0.00 
O LABORER/SKILLED 0.0 1.0 $23.02 $23.02 $0.00 0.0 $34.53 $53.52 $0.00 
0 OPERATOR 1.0 0.0 $27.62 $27.62 $0.00 0.0 $41.43 $64.22 $0.00 
O Surveyors 0.0 $40.00 $0,00 1.0 $40.00 0.0 $60.00 $93.00 $0.00 
O TRUCK DRIVER 1.0 0.0 $24.03 $24.03 $0.00 o.o $36.05 $55.87 $0.00 
o Paving Crew 1.0 o.o $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0,0 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTALS 4 $193.72 0 $0.00 

SUBCONTRACT: SUMMARY: 
Descriotion Price Extension Quant. Unit MATERIAL COST: $0.00 

John,on-Oavis $6,759.18 $6,759.18 1.0 LS 
$0.00 Anything In Fence-Reio rence $22.00 o.o LF SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST: $0.00 

1.0 Bob's Barricades $143.42 $143.42 DAY 7.0% SALES TAX: $0.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL COST; $0.00 
10.0% MATERIAL MARKUP: $0.00 $0.00 

$6 902.60 TOTALS REGULAR LABOR: $193.72 
OVERTIME LABOR: io.oo 

Note: TIME EXTENSION 1 DAYS 
SUBTOTAL LABOR COST: $193.72 

10.0% LABOR MARKUP: $19.37 $213.09 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL COST: $58.60 
HARORIVES BURDEN 53.45% 10.0% EQUIPMENT MARKUP: $5.86 $64.46 

HARDRIVES COST $7,154.92 SUBCONTRACT COST: $6,902.60 
MARK-UP $715.49 10.0% S/C MARKUP $690.26 

$7,592.66 

SUBTOTAL: $7,870.41 
1.5%. 1.5% BOND & INSURANCE: $118.06 

TOTAL COST: $7,988.47 

http:7,988.47
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CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

October 11, 2018 
Hardrives Asphalt Company, Inc 
2101 S Congress Ave 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

Attn: Bill Stellway 

Project: Roebuck Road JD#314 77 
RE: Surge Relief Valve Abandonment 

J-0 COR#: 4 

Bill, 
The following is our cost summary and detailed breakdown related to the modified work associated with abandoning the 

· surge relief valve for the city of West Palm Beach as per contract pay item 96. 

DATE:TBD 
TASK: Roebuck Road JD#31477 

1 Labor 1 LS $3,423.36 $3,423.36 

2 Equipment 1 LS $2,948.22 $2,948.22 

3 Material 1 LS $387.61 $387.61 

4 Subcontractors 1 LS $0.00 $0.00 

Total Amount of Change Order: $6,759.18 

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 1 

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. 
As always, should there be any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Sin~~~ _.,/,...--::k / 
'·- .. •.~9/C-­

Rob Lima 
Project Manager 

http:6,759.18


-------------

Johnson-Davis Inc. 

Job _Name: Roebuck Road Date: 10/11/2019 
JD Job#: 31477 

Description of Work: Surge Relief Valve Abandonment 

Labor 

Name Position 
Standard 

Hours 
Overtime 

Hours 
Standard 

Rate 
Overtime 

Rate Total 
Henrisme,Jackv Foreman 13.5 $ 35.79 $ 53.69 $ 483.17 
Newman,Peter Oper-Exc 13.5 $ 19.80 $ 29.70 $ 267.30 
Pinder, Greaorv Oper-Ldr 13.5 $ 22.00 $ 33.00 $ 297.00 
Arce, Santos PL 13.5 $ 25.00 $ 37.50 $ 337.50 
Saint Pierre, Kenai SL 13.5 $ 14.50 $ 21.75 $ 195.75 
Tovo,Jean SL 13.5 $ 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 209.25 
Joseph,Joanis SL 13.5 $ 15.50 $ 23.25 $ 209.25 

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -

Labor Subtotal $ 1,999.22 
Burden 0.489 $ 977.62 

Markup on Labor 15.0% $ 446.52 
Labor Total $ 3,423.36 

Eauioment 
Descriotion Qty Hours Rate Total 
Foreman Truck with Hand Tools 1 13.5 $ 18.56 $ 250.56 
20-79 Komastu PC238-LC-11 Excavator 1 13.5 $ 105.34 $ 1,422.09 
30-38 Komatsu W A380-6 Loader 1 13.5 $ 59.94 $ 809.19 
3" Trash Pump & Hoses 1 10.5 $ 6.58 $ 69.09 

$ - $ -
Tamper 1 2 $ 6.37 $ 12.74 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

Equipment Subtotal: $ 2,563.67 
Markup on Equipment 15.0% $ 384.55 

Equipment Total $ 2,948.22 
Material 
Descriotion Qty Unit Rate Total 
12" blind flanae DIP 1 EA $ 190.00 $ 190.00 
12x1/8 FLG ace neoorene kit 316ss 1 EA $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

$ -
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -
0 0 $ - $ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

I 

Material Subtotal: $ 315.00 
Tax 7% $ 22.05 

Markup on Material 15.0% $ 50.56 
Material Total $ 387.61 

Subcontractor 
Qty Unit Rate Total Description I: 

Subcontractor Subtotal: $ 
Markup on Subcontractors 10.0% $ 

Subcontractor Total $ 

Total: $ 6,759.18 
Comments: 

http:6,759.18
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750 SW 17th Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 

561-272-8487 

October 29, 2019 

Hardrives Inc. 
Attn: Bill Stellway 

Re: Roebuck Rd. MOT 

Current "on site" quantities: 

1 Crash Attenuator 
237 Plastic Barrels 
86 Misc. Signs 
20 Type B Lights 
5 Type Ill Barricades 
1 Arrow Board 
12 LCD Barricades 
Daily Maintenance check 

@$0* 
@$0.14 ED 
@$0.24 ED 
@$0.15ED 
@$0.28ED 
@$6.00ED 
@$0.35ED 
@$75.00 ED 

*Unless, relocated @$990.00 

60 Day Estimate: $8,605.20 plus tax 

$33.18 
$20.64 

$3.00 
$1.40 
$6.00 
$4.20 

$75.00 
$143.42 I Day 

http:8,605.20
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MOCK ROOS REQUEST FOR 
INFORMATION CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
RESPONSE 

City of West Palm Beach Contractor's RFI No. 005 
Roebuck Road Forcemain and Watermain Relocation 
Mock•Roos Project: WA160.00 Date: June 27, 2018 

RFI Title: Existing Surge Relief Valve Date Received: May 18, 2018 

Reference: Sheet C1-4 Attachments: Yes 

1. The City of West Palm Beach has determined that the existing surge relief valve can be removed (per WPB 
email on June 15, 2018). The Contractor shall coordinate with the Darrel Graziani (contact information below), 
City Water Plant Manager, to have the raw watermain taken out of service, remove the existing surge relief 
valve, appurtenances, DIP, concrete pad, and concrete supports and cap the connection to the raw watermain 
with a blind flange. Prior to beginning work, the contractor shall provide a credit for the reduced scope of work 
for the City's review and acceptance. See attached drawing (last revised June 27, 2018) for additional detail. 

Darrel James Graziani 
Water Plant Manager 
Public Utilities Department 
WTR Treatment Plant 
1009 Banyan Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Phone: 822-2200 Ext 2275 
FAX: 822-2286 
E-Mail: djgraziani@wpb.org 

John P. Cairnes, P.E. 

Prepared By 

~larification Re~uested: 

During a site visit to the site location of the existing City of West Palm surge relief valve, we determined 
that the valve appears to be in ve,y poor condition with little maintenance done to it. An existing ARV 
valve showed to be broken and rotten. Part of our scope is to relocate the complete apparatus outside 
of the travel lanes and behind the relocated fence. Please advise if the plan is in fact to keep the 
complete apparatus as it appears to be in poor shape. JD cannot be held responsible if it breaks during 
the relocation as we believe the apparatus might not survive the relocation. Please advise. 
See attached pictures for your records. 

E:\wpbg\wpbgrbut\CONSTRUCTION\RFI\RFI No 5\RFI 005.xls (PA#WA160.10)) 

http:PA#WA160.10
mailto:djgraziani@wpb.org
http:WA160.00
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NOTl!S; 

1, SE!! l'AI.MBl!ACH COutfTY'S ROKN/AY AND llftAINAOE 
Pl.All SET (l'IIC PIIOJ'l!CT NO. 2013829) FOR BA!IEl.lffl! 
COIITIIOL"1/JO WOftK LAlll!l.ED FIITUIIE 

2. ALL l'ROPOSE> Pll'ES. FmlNGS, AND 
Al'l'Uftl'EHANCES i\11.E TO SE RESTRAINED. 

t OG/27/2018 JPC REVISEOORA'MNGPER'h'PBANDRANO, 1 
NO. DATE BY REVISION 

11----,JOHN,,.,,,.,,;""'::~=· R""'NES---tFlO~DAEB.N0.'3 MOCK. ROOS 
FlORIDAP.E. NO. 74737 

FlORIOALB. NO ... ..,A ... E_LO:_. ____ _ 

DRAWN:TET 
OESIGN:JPC 

CONSUU1NG ENGINEERS APPR: JPC 

SCALE:AS SHOWN 

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH 
ROEBUCK ROAD FORCEMAIN AND 

WATERMAIN RELOCATION 
(JOG ROAD TO HAVERHILL ROAD) 

PAIMBEACHCOVNTY FLORI"" 

DATE: MARCH 2017 

PA NO. WA160.00 

OIIIIO.NO. 43-42-11-41 

SHEET: C14 

30 40 50 60 1'if 
CROSS SECTION - SURGE RELIEF ASSEMBLY RELOCATION 

i ON~~_,.. BASELINE ROEBUCK ROAD STATION 1203+80 •U!Ullto~lrei 

N»>l'f,.U.~ T SURGE RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 
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Zacha 

From: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 9, 2021 2:42 PM 
To: Zachary King 
Cc: Suzanne Berglund; Laura Le 
Subject: RE: Roebuck Rd - Request for Change Order (Surge Relief Valve) 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source.****** 

Agree. 

Thanksl 

Engineering Services Project Manager 
Phone: (561) 494-1157 
Cell: (939) 645-7079 
ebonelli@wpb.org 

From: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 9, 2021 2:37 PM 
To: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Cc: Suzanne Berglund <SBerglund@wpb.org>; Laura Le <Lle@wpb.org> 
Subject: RE: Roebuck Rd - Request for Change Order {Surge Relief Valve) 

Just to confirm pay item 96 was never paid out and will not be paid out. 

This change order is in lieu of the pay item and is acceptable? 

From: Edna Bonelli Rodriguez <EBonelli@wpb.org> 
Sent: Friday, February 5, 20214:30 PM 
To: Zachary King <ZKing@pbcgov.org> 
Cc: Suzanne Berglund <SBerglund@wpb.org>; Laura Le <Lle@wpb.org> 
Subject: Roebuck Rd - Request for Change Order (Surge Relief Valve) 

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ****** 

Zachary, 

I am reviewing each of the proposals you sent. All of these were discussed in meetings with PBC. 

1 

mailto:Lle@wpb.org
mailto:SBerglund@wpb.org
mailto:ZKing@pbcgov.org
mailto:EBonelli@wpb.org
mailto:Lle@wpb.org
mailto:SBerglund@wpb.org
mailto:EBonelli@wpb.org
mailto:ZKing@pbcgov.org
mailto:ebonelli@wpb.org


I will respond to each one separately. 

The attached is related to Item No. 96 - Relocate Surge Relief Valve Assembly($ 33,633.00 
LS). The attached is the cost proposal to remove the assembly for S 7,988.47. 

This is a credit to the City in the amount of S 25,644.53. 

Thanks! 

Engineering Services Project Manager 
Phone: (561) 494-1157 
Cell: (939) 645-7079 
ebonelli@wpb.org 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a 
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 

2 
-- _....., 

mailto:ebonelli@wpb.org
http:25,644.53
http:7,988.47
http:33,633.00


Page lof I 

dJ DlUVEWAYS ~ PABKING AREAS~ STREE'IS "' GRADING ~ ROCK & FIU. o CONCRETE WORK o 

RDRIVES. I NC_ 
2101 South Congress Avenue PHONE: 561-278-0456 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Delray Beach, Florida 3344 5 

AN EEO COMPANY 
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER . 

March 24, 2021 

To: Attention: Zachery King 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-27 45 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 
• Pay Item #15 1-1/2" SP Asphaltic Concrete: $24,976.03 
• Pay Item #17 Type SP Asphaltic Concrete Overbuild: $167,808.70 
• Bond and Insurance: $2,891.77 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $195,676.50 

Time Extension: 0 Days 

NOTES: EWO #23. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

!~ll~anager 
DATE: _________ _ 

In accordance with 2013 FOOT Specifications 4-3.2, the uhdersigned certifies this request is made in good faith, and 
the supportive documentation provided are accurate and complete to the best of our knowledge and belief, and the 
amount of the request accurately reflects what tt:le Contractor in good faith believes to be Palm Beach County's 
responsibility. 

__ 3/19/2021 C~m~---__.,/' 
Date 

State of: Florida 
County of: Palm Beach 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
Th is n'tA. day of ff/a.rel,..._ J ,,u; .2. I 

Notary Public:.J;:::lf.;.,r.,,,c:.,...,v- ,,I./'",,._., 
My Commission expires:G,/ :LB/ 2.0 2-1-

Hardrives Page 1 of 1 
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., DRIVE.WAY'S tli PARKING AREAS(: STREETS :1 GRADING · ROCK & FII.L" CONCRETE WORK'.'.' 

ARDRIVES. I C. 
2101 South Congress Avenue PHONE: 561-278-0456 

FAX: 561-278-2147 Delray Beach, Florida 33445 

AN EEO COMPANY 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 

March 19, 2021 

To: Attention: Steve O'Neil 
Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Rd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-27 45 

Name of Project: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd intersection 
Project No. 2013529 & 2013529A 
Plans and Specifications: Plans from Mock Roos, dated May 2017. 

WE HEREBY REQUEST A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

Roebuck Rd & Jog - Remove & Replace Sidewalk at Barrier Wall and Core Holes in B.W. $37,948.04 

TOTAL REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: $37,948.04 

Time Extension: O Days 

NOTES: See EWO #22. 

ACCEPTED BY: HARDRIVES, INC. 

r+st~anager 
DATE: __________ _ 

In accordance with 2013 FOOT Specifications 4-3.2, the undersigned certifies this request is made in good faith, and 
the supportive documentation provided are accurate and complete to the best of our knowledge and belief, and the 
amount of the request accurately reflects what the Contractor in good faith believes to be Palm Beach County's 
responsibility. 

__ 3/19/2021 ~~if:~~ Date 

State of: Florida 
County of: Palm Beach 
Subscribed and sworn to..,,,befoljS me 
This tf't:A. day of fl b.R::.J-., 2.CJ.2. / 

Notary Public:~ 
My Commission expires: t,/ ze (20c..<.. 

Hardrives Page 1 of 1 

http:37,948.04
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Hardrives of Delray Inc . Extra Work Order EWO# 22 

Owner: Palm Beach County 
Job Name: Roebuck.Rd : 

Owners Job Number: 2013529 & 2012529A 
.. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Remove & replace sidewalk behind barrier wall to change cross slope and core 411 holes in barrier wall. 

MATERIAL: EQUIPMENT RENTAL: 

I 
(Equipment Operating EXJ)ense) 

Unit Rental Rental EOE EOE 
Quant. Descrlotlon Unit Price Extension Hours Descriotion Rate Extension Rate Extension 

41.0 Excavator/Gradall $75.00 $3,075.00 $30.00 $1,230.00 
0.00 Reinforcing Steel LB $0.600 $0.00 0.0 Loader $50.00 $0.00 $25.00 $0.00 
0.00 Baserock TN $10.00 $0.00 8.0 Transport $40.00 $320.00 $20,00 $160.00 

18.00 Concrete CY $130.00 $2,340.00 57.0 MOT Truck $30.00 $1,710.00 $15.00 $855.00 
3.00 Sod Pallets $95.00 $285.00 0.0 Roller $50.00 $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 
0.00 Asphalt TN $90.00 $0.00 33.0 Dump Trucks $25.00 $825.00 $15.00 $495.00 

74.0 Crew Truck $25.00 $1,850.00 $15.00 $1,110.00 
8.0 Saw, J-hammer, Compressor $30.00 $240.00 $20.00 $160.00 
0.0 Survey Truck & GPS Eqp $50.00 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 

33.0 Pickup $7.88 $260.04 $6.n $223.41 

TOTALS $2,625.00 $8 280.04 $4 233.41 
LABOR: 

Craft Regular Regular Regular Regular Overtime 0.T. O.T. O.T. 
Names Hours Rate w/Brdn Total Hours Rate w/ Brdn Total 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2 FOREMAN 1.0 33.0 $50.00 $50.00 $3,300.00 0.0 $75.00 $116.25 $0.00 
1 LABORER/SKILLED 1.0 107.0 $23.50 $23.50 $2,514.50 0.0 $35.25 $54.64 $0.00 
1 LABORER/UNSKILLED 1.0 66.0 $18.00 $18.00 $1,188.00 0.0 $27.00 $41.85 $0.00 
1 OPERATOR 1.0 41.0 $27.62 $27.62 $1,132.42 0.0 $41.43 $64.22 S0.00 
1 Surveyors 1.0 0.0 $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 0.0 $60.00 $93.00 $0.00 
1 TRUCK DRIVER 1.0 41.0 $24.03 $24.03 $985.23 0.0 $36.05 $55.87 $0.00 
2 MOT labor 1.0 57.0 $20.00 $30.69 $3,498.66 0,0 $30.00 $46.50 $0.00 

$0,00 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTALS 435.0 $12,618.81 0 $0.00 

SUBCONTRACT: SUMMARY: 
Quant. Descriotion Unit Price Extension MATERIAL COST: $2,625.00 

~ 
ABC Concrete Cutting LS $3,527.75 $3,527.75 
Bob's Barricades Mo. 

~ 
$1,519.62 SUBTOTAL MATERIAL COST: $2,625.00 

1.0 Anything In Fence (Re-Mob) LS $1,000.00 7.0% SALES TAX: $183.75 
~ 

TOT AL MATERIAL COST: $2,808.75 
10.0% MATERIAL MARKUP: $280.88 $3,089.63 

TOTALS $6,047.37 REGULAR LABOR: $12,618.81 
OVERTIME LABOR: $0.00 

Note: TIME EXTENSION o DAYS 
SUBTOTAL LABOR COST; $12,618.81 

10.0% LABOR MARKUP: $11261.88 $13,880.69 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL COST: $12,513.45 
HARDRIVES BURDEN 53.45% 10.0% EQUIPMENT MARKUP: $1,251.35 $13,764.80 

HARDRIVES COST $33,988.38 SUBCONTRACT COST: $6,047.37 
MARK-UP $3,398.85 10.0% S/C MARKUP $604.74 

$6,652.11 

SUBTOTAL: $37,387.23 
1.5% 1.5% BOND & INSURANCE: $560.81 

TOTAL COST: I $37,948.04 I 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
MONTHLY WEATHER SUMMARY 

· PALM BEACH COUNTY ~ 
_ MONTHLY WEATHER SUMMARY 

PROJECT: Roebuck Road 

TRACTOR: Hardrlves 

RDINATOR: Kevin Debrincat 

CT: Roebuck Road ~PROJECT NO: 2013529 

Oct-19 

INATOR: Kevin Debrlncat E: 
COMMENTS. WEATHER CONDITIONS lOSTTIME 

1 SUNNY 0 Day 

2 0Day SUNNY 

3 0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

4 PARTLY CLOUDY 0 Day 

5 

6 

7 0Day 

8 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

1 Day 

9 

RAIN 

0 Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

10 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

11 1 Day 

12 

RAIN 

13 

14 0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

15 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

16 PARTl Y CLOUDY 0Day 

17 0Day 

18 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

19 

20 

21 0Day 

22 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

23 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

24 0 Day 

25 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

26 

27 

28 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

29 0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

30 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

31 0Day PARTLY CLOUDY 

2.0 

CC: ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACTOR MONTHLY TOTAL LOST TIME DAYS 
- .. 

DATE . WEATHER CONDmONS 

1 

2 PARTLY CLOUDY 

3 PARTLY CLOUDY 

4 PARTLY CLOUDY 

5 PARTLY CLOUDY 

6 PARTLY CLOUDY 

7 

8 

9 LIGHT RAIN 

10 PARTLY CLOUDY 

11 PARTLY CLOUDY 

12 RAIN 

13 PARTLY CLOUDY 

14 

15 

16 PARTLY CLOUDY 

17 PARTLY CLOUDY 

18 PARTLY CLOUDY 

19 PARTLY CLOUDY 

20 PARTLY CLOUDY 

21 

22 

23 PARTLY CLOUDY 

' 24 PARTl Y CLOUDY 

25 PARTLY CLOUDY 

26 PARTLY CLOUDY 

27 LIGHT RAIN 

28 

29 

30 PARTLY CLOUDY 

31 PARTLY CLOUDY 

CC: ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACTOR 

LOST TIME 

0 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0 Day 

0 Day 

0Day 

0 Day 

1 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0 Day 

COMMENTS 

Holiday 

Holiday 

MONTHLY TOTAL LOST TIME 

Cir 
=, r 
.;· -.... 
l~ 
111--:!; 

~ 



PALM BEACti COUNTY 

MONTHLY WEATHER SUMMARY 

Roebuck Road ~PROJECT NO: 2013529 

Hardrlves 
II 

-F: Oct-19 ~OR, 

DATE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I 

TOR: Kevin Debrln

WEATHER CONDITIONS 

SUNNY 

SUNNY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

cat 

LOST TIME 

0 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

IIREVIEWED: 

COMMENTS 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

RAIN 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

RAIN 

0Day 

1 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

1 Day 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

0 Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

0Day 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

PARTLY CLOUDY 

0Day 

ODay 

0Day 

0Day 

CC: ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACTOR 

2.0 

MONTHLY TOTAL LOST TIME DAYS 

-

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
MONTHLY WEATHER.SUMMARY 

PROJECT: Roebuck Road iECTNO, 2013529 

OR: Hardrlves THOF: Dec-19 

OR: Kevin Debrlncat EWED: AA 

TE WEATHER CONDITIONS LOST TIME · COMMENTS 

1 

2 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

3 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

4 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

5 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

6 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

7 

8 

9 LIGHT RAIN 0Day 

10 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

11 PARTLY CLOUDY 0 Day 

12 RAIN 1 Day 

13 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

14 

15 

16 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

17 PARTLY CLOUDY ODay 

18 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

19 PARTLY CLOUDY 0Day 

20 PARTLY CLOUDY ODay 

21 

22 

23 PARTLY CLOUDY ODay 

, 24 PARTLY CLOUDY ODay Holiday 

25 PARTLY CLOUDY 0 Day Holiday 

26 PARTLY CLOUDY ODay 

27 LIGHT RAIN 0 Day 1~ I 
28 ~ 

29 ; 
., 

30 PARTLY CLOUDY 0 Day 

31 PARTLY CLOUDY 0 Day 

,., 
1.0 

CC: ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACTOR MONTHLY TOTAL LOST TIME DAYS ' 
I ' ~ 
l 



BOND RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No .. 09147246, dated 3/7/2018, and issued on 
behalf of Hardrives of Delray, Inc., 

as principal, to Palm Beach County, as Obligee. 

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular 
manner as checked below: 

0 Name or address of principal changed to: 

~ Amount of Bond Changed from: $5,296,078.75 
to: $5,573,741.18 

D Other 

This rider shall become effective as of March 4, 2021. 

IN W11NESS WHEREOF, Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland has caused its 
Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed May 7, 2021. 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

B:t= / /7~ I . . 
Layne Hol¢es, ttoey-hl-Fact 



zuma AMERICAN INStJRANCE COMPANY 
COLONIALAMDICANCABUALTY AND liUJUn'YCOMPANY 

FmlOJ'l'Y AND DEPOSIT COMP.ANY OFMARYLAND EXHIBl'r li"(Page.lofa) POWER OF A1TORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TimSB P.RF.SBNTS: That tho ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCB COMPANY, 11 c:orpamtion of the Stm of 
New York, the COLONIAL .AMBJllCAN CASUALTY AND SURE1Y COMPANY, 11 corpondioa of the State of Illinois, 11111d 1hc FIDEUl'Y 
AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OP MAR.YI.AND II corpomtion of tho Stmc of Illinois (br:n,in colJcctlvely called the •Compaia"), by Robert 
D. Mvnry, Vice Preddent, inpumimu:e ofllD1hority gnmtm by AJ1icle V, Section 8, oflho By-1'.lnn ofllllidCompmilcs, which me Rt fmth 
on 1be reverse side hereof mid 1n hereby catified to be in fbll fim:e 11111d effect on 1be date baroot; do hcrd,y nominate, c:onatitw, and appoint 
La,- A. HOLMES, Mlcllanl L GORHAM, .JIIIIIIC8 F. MmU'BY md Mldllld A. IIOLMJCS, d of Ft.~ J!'lorldll, EACH, iU1 
true and Jawfb1 apnt and Altm'lloy-in-Pact, to mmb, CUClllc, 8Clil IIDd dllliwr, fur, and oa its behalf' u smety, 11111d u iU1 11d 11111d deed: 1111}' md 
all bond, IIDd undm1nlcinp, and the cmecution of sud! bonds ar undm1nldnp in pamumc:c: of lhCIID pmicnta, shall be III binding upon llllid 
Companietl. u flillylllld mnply, to all iDlml!II 1111d JIIIIII09ml, 111 if they had bollll dulycmccutcdandllC!mowlalpl by'tho n,gqlmly oleded offlccn 
of tho ZURICH AMERICAN INSUR.ANCB COMPANY at its office in NewYort, New York., tho rep)mty dccted ofliccn ofthc COLONIAL 
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURB1Y COMPANY at its office In Owinp Milla, Maryland, mil 1be regularly cla:ted offlcen oflhe 
PIDBU1Y AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at illl office in Owlnp Milla, Mmylmd, in their OWD pn,parpenom. 

The uid Vice Prcsidmt cloa hereby cemfy that the cm!l'lll:t act fmth on the revme llidc hcrcofia I true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Lam of llllid C.Omptmi111 1111d ft now infurc:e. 

IN WITNESS WHBREOP, 1hc Aid Vicc-Pre&ideut Jw bcrcunto llllbscnlled hillbcr 11111111:11 1111d llfirud the Co1pon1e Seal� of11Je aid 
ZURICH AMERICAN IN!IIJRANCK COMPANY, COLONIAL AMDICAN CASUALTY AND SURrl"'I{ COMPANY, 11111d 
FIDILITY AND DEPOOIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, 1hu 7lll dsyof April, A.D. 2020. 

~~~ '816-~ 
ATnl'ST: 

zmuc:a AMIDIICAN IN!lmUNCE COMPANY 
COLONIALAMUIICAN CASUALTY AND SllJUCTYCOMPANY 

lFlID1tLITY A.NII DUO!l1T COMPANY OFMAJlYLAND 

By: RobmD. Mwray 
YlcePruident 

By: Dawn E. Brown 
Secma,y 

Stataor~d 
C.Umy o(BaJUmon, 

On 1h11 7th day of April. A.D. 2020, bdn tho llllhocribGr, aNo1111yl'ublic af1ho !l1Dto oflmylmd,dulycammiaioaedandquallfiod. lilolmtD. MllmlY, 
Vice l'n9llkllt ud Dmwm Jt. lllrvffll, 8eamsy aflhe Compm!es. to mcpemmallyblmorn to be1he iadlvldmla ml ofllcem clllllcribed In ml ffllll mreculDd 
fheprecodlnginslnlmtmt, 1111d oclmow,dpd theeucatiaa ol'-, lllllbalngbymedulynam, dmposethllld iaitb, lbatbdlllm is lbesaid am-afb ~ 
alinoaid, 111d 111111 tbc -1a afl!lllld ID 1ho preceding imtmmmt me die CCl)IOnllm Sall of lllkl Campmin, mil 1hal 1lut aid Capomte Scala and dlo Blgutme 
as IUICb afllcer"""" duly affixed md llllbtcribed ID Ibo mid inatnmmtby1ho lliU1bority ll!lddh9ctioa of tho 111114 Cmpontlann. 

JNTBSTIMONYWHBREOP,Ihavehenmuto..tmybm,dlllldallba:dmyOfticialSealtbcdaylllldyairtlntabavowrinim. 

CcnJllml:e A. Dami, NamyPablic 
My CGmmlaian Blpires: 1uJy 9,2023 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWIS OF THE COMPANIES 

"AJ1iclc V, Section 8, Attmpeyp-jp-Fpct The ChiofEucutive Offia:r, the Prmidmt, or my Executive Vice Preaidmt or Vice Presidmrt 
may, by writtrm in8UUlllellt under tbc atllmd c:orporlde seal, appoint atllDml:yl-in-fiu:t with lllllhority to cmecum bonds, policies, 
n,copizanca, atipullltiOD!I, mrdm1aldnp, or o1her Im imUumm1II on behalf of tho Company, and may IWlhorize rmy officer or rmy IUdl 
attamey-in-mct to nffix 1he COipOrllle -1 lhl:in:iln; and may with or without came modify of mrob any ,uch appointment or authority at my 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I. the Ulldmsiped, Sccrmry oftbc ZURICH AMBIUCAN INSURANCB COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMl!RICAN CASUALTY 
AND SURETY COMPANY, BIid lho FJDEUTY' AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify thlt tbc furegoing 
Pom:r of Atlomey is lltill in mil force 11111d affect on 1he dlllC of this cemfica11l; BIid I do fur1ht.r certify lhat Article V, Section 8, of the By­
Lam of the Compmiea ia lltill lnfim:e. 

Thia Power of Atlumey 1111d Certificate may be Digned by fiaimile under md by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
DirectorB of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCB COMP ANY at II meeting duly called and held on the 15th dsyofDecember 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signa1IDe of11Jc Prmidcllt or II Vice Pnmdent 1111d the 8llmtlng ligna!llre ofa Sec:n:tmy or 11D Asmtant Sccmmy 
and the Seal of thc Company may be afthcd by facsimile on my POWllr of .Altomfsy .. .AJJy sud! Power or rmy certificate thereofbeming auc:h 
mcsimilo signature and acal wn be valid and binding on theCompany. • 

Thill Power of Anomey md Ca1ificlltc may bo Gigned by facaimilc undClr 1111d by 11111hority of tho following resolution of tho Board of 
Dirccton of the COLONIAL AMBRJCAN CASUAL1Y AND SURE1Y COMPANY It a medlng duly caDcd and held on the Sth day of 
May, 1994, 1111d 1hc fullowingt'CIOlution of the Bomd ofDireelom ofthc PIDBLITY AND DBPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at 11 

meeting duly called 1111d held oa the 1 Olli day of May, 1990. 

RBSOLVBD: "1bat the facaimiJe onncchllllic:ally n::produccd seal af tbc company md &csim,le or medumically reproduced. lignatmc of 
1111Y Vico-Prcsidmr, Soaetmy, or .Aamllmt Sccrmry of the Company, v.ilclba: llllldo hc:rclOfiml or hereaitcr, wberevar appearing upon ,a 

certified copy of my power of allomey iuued by the Company, abal1 be valid IIDd binding upon tho Comp11ny with the amo force md effect 
118 thoup IIIIIIIU8llyaffixcd.. 

IN TESTIMONY WHBREOP, I hmvc hemmto llllhlcnl>cd my1111111C II.Del affixed 1hc carparate aealo of the raaid Compllllics, 

-><. r•1' • 
. ~;, ~" 

thia.!!!,_dayo(MIJ 2Dl1 

By: Brim M. Hodp 
Vice Preaidfflt 

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITHREGA.RD TO A SmutTYBOND, PLEASE SlmMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION 
OF nm CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON nm BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schmumhur1t.. Il, 60196-1056 

http:WITHREGA.RD


AC~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
'MS CERTIFICATE IS IUUED AS A U.Tmt OF INFORU.TION ONLY AND CONFERI NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATI: HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOU NOT AFFIRIIM'IWELY Oft NEGATIVELY AMEND, l!XTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AffflUtm BY THE POUCB 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONml"UTE A COHTRACT illE1'WEEN THI! IUUING INIURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE canFICA'ffl HOLDER. 

l"MDUCl!ill fil.U.111 To,_ll:lll Wauon ~ic:aa> eua~ 
tillis 1'0fln W&tson lllo,atbesst, Inc. 
e/O 26 Cimtury IU.vd I rl;LNpl• 1•Hl•,H'M!18 . 
P.O. llcm 3051'1 
llllu,11,,UJ.e, !'lll 3'723051911. V8II. 

....:-U==~:::i=ea::.:a>s=ll~n=U~i.=1111~•-='-------··· -~·- ·- ... 

-~- Of Dlllr:my, %DC. 
~,111~1111-mk 
2101 111. 0al!lgnes ~ 
ll>alny ~. n. 33445 

•. ~ ~ COVl!RAQ 

IMIIIWU!!II A: hal:iah lilanUIIIID ltDll!WI:- ClilllllfPIUlr H5S5 

Ill: ~ieam-~a.rsmtaG 111.Dd Lilllbilit;y ltn~III-

--------·1 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY fflAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NA11ED J/JBOI/E FOR THE POI.ICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANV REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF MY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT wrTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSOAANCE AFFORDED BY. THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU. THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSl('.NS AND cq_~ONS OF SUCH POLICIES. ,L_!~ITS SHOWN MAY HA~_~EEN REDUCED 8V PAID ClAiMS. 

DI' 

s 2,11110,000 

I s .. !"-.!~ 

l .. ,.., .... J .. ,.,,. ... :.=) 
' 
__ . ::::::: 

. PRODUC'13•C0W'IOPAGG 1 $ 
-, _____ ,,_ ··•··-. ··-·· 41,000,000 

. 

A~UMIIUTY $ 

l!I 
><lAHYAIITO 

llU 0:1.1153110-0!1 

800II.V INJUR'f (Pw_,) : I 

10/01/2020 10/01/2021 BDOILYIM.IURY(PwlllCdllall)I ~ I I 
I ; Ii. I 

I 

1ll 

ll 

~OFOC!aA'lllfflll/1.CCA'TICINSIVffl!ICUS IJICOIIID101.~111,.......,~--~lf-..... l•~ 
lll'ii:oject: 'llfOIIII.: 2013529 Yd 201315291\ 

,- OWNED ~=ONLY ~ I I AllTOaONLY 

EACH~ •• 

: 10/01/2020 .10/01/2021
1
i..;_AGGRE==GA""':TE=------4-=:.... 

CANCEI.I.A110N 

SHOULD ANY OFTHI! ABOVE~ l"OUCD ll!BECANCIEU.IED IIEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE 11BEOF, Nm1CE M.L IIE Da.M:AED IN 
Jll~Wl'fflffll! ll'a.JCYfflOVIIION8. 

PalmhllClhO>UD11:Sr 

c:/o lllllll1Jl:lllne '!~ a~-. xnc. (ll:TS) 
AU'fflOIIUlm IUIPIIU!lnllffATM! 

P.O. lllOII 202"70 -~ Lonir lluch, ca !IH01 

@ 1881-ZCJ'HS ACORD CORPORATION. AH rights nnmvad. 
ACORD 25 (2018/03) n. ACORD l'!lllmt and logo ... ~d ffillml of ACORD 

lllll !Dt 20133661$ l!IMCllt 1829506 

~ 
ACORU L ______, ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE -- --
AaacT IMIIIDINIURD 
tilli1111 'l'Cllmrlll lllauon lcutllaut:, Ina. Budri.fta ct Dllr!Q, me. 

Attn: llt.Gm!a 1111111Alt 
l'OUC'IIIIUIIIID 2101 11. «:aDpelllll a-
l!<llllllh4!11111l Del:111y IIINch, ft. 334145 

CAUll!II I IWCCOD!!! 
IINh.pl IN hp 1 mamllEM'l'E: IN lli'flll'D 1 

lll:lllp~ IIIDd ~u !mil -~ h1llll Beach Co1mty ~t: Met:ict: 1111.n inc1w:l&d IUI A&li.Ucma1 %DIii~ -

~ct:111 to ~ ~t7-

~ lt.ub:U.ity po1l.c!y lllbal.1 lbe ~ and Ren-conuil:mtoicy w:U:h any other iz1111W1:imct11 ui force fo: er wich may !lo 

~ ~ Md!UONtl. ~. 

http:EXCLUSl('.NS


OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST Of PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 
Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and 

SOUaTATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd Intersection SOUCITATION/PROJECT/BID No,: 2013529 & 2013529A 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/llf!UODER: Hardrives of Delray, Inc., d/b/a Hardrives, Inc. ADDRESS: 2101 South Congress Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33445 
CONTACT PIERSON; .;;..C __ __ .......... PHONE NO.: (561) 278-0456 E-MAIL: cke@hardrivespaving.com ra i9 K---'. E=l""m'-o.;;...;re"--____________ _ 

DEPARTMENT: __________________ _ SOUCITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _5_/2_2_/2_0_2_1 _______ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
Pl.EASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

{Cheek all Appllcab&e ~) 
~ MIWBE Bl 

IMJnortty/Women Smll 
81111mm euslnln Hbpanlc 

~-~-.... --.rA';:!,t;.,~~-..,.- ~'";••.-~.-.-,.,=~~~ 
.:,d..- ••· c.,.c,.:.•w,r7r• .,-.·-':'.._,..."T'<c,;C',~,' -•~.c,.-,,c,~,.-~=~-•~===;;;;;:-:-======= 

1 Wilco ElectricaT LLC (877) 945-2655 

0 $3,500.00 · 430 Business Park Way 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 � � 

2. Johnson-Davis, Inc. (561) 588-1170 $26,145.82 
604 Hillbrath 0 � Lantana, FL 33462 

3. Bob's Barricades (561) 272-8487 $3,907.24 
750 SW 17th Ave. @ 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 � 

4. � � � 
,. � � � --

$33,553.06 Total 

Totillld Pried 5,673,741.18 Total SIil! - M/WIE Pfflidpatlcn _O ____ _ 

Vice President ~ :stgnature Title 

Note: 1. The amcwint Rswd on this form for a Subcontrutor/su~nt must be suPf)Offltd by p,tce 01' p11amqa nsted on tha praperiy ~ ~• 2 er attached ldgnad ~ 

/,} ?e&-: 
2. Arms mir, be certified by Pan Beach County autt SN and/Oil an M/WI!. lfflrmsate certthd as both an SBIE and/or M/WIIE. please lndkate dm dolar amount under Iha~ ~-
3. Modiftaleton of thb hRm Is nut permitted and wil be ,ejected upoo 1ubmlthl. 

JUN O 7 2021 

http:5,673,741.18
http:33,553.06
http:3,907.24
http:26,145.82
http:3,500.00
mailto:cke@hardrivespaving.com


------------------------------

EXH1arrD OEBO LETTER Of INTENT- SCHEDULE 1 

A comp!Gted Schedule 2. i!';::; bhtdin; docurmmt bretwe-:u~ the Prime «:antr?.ctor/mn!'::l!.dtant .a:nd a Su~tractor/su.bt«)nsu~nt (far 
~ny tier; .and should b@ trt!~ted as such. The- Schedule 2 shaft conti'lin bpl!)!ed langy2ig11: indicating UM,t by $ignfng; !he khedulti- ;;. 
r~oth part.e:es iretomfze this Schedule as a blndhu; dociJ!lfl1!'nt. AH Subeontractors/submnsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsult.ants, must properly execute this document. Each property executed Schedule 2 must be submltted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOUOTATION/PROJEO NUMBER: 2013529 & 2013529A 

SOU OT A TIO N /PROJECT NAME: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd Intersection 

Prime Contractor: Hardrives of Delray, Inc .• d/b/a Hardrives, Inc. Subcontrac:tor: Wilco Electrical LLC 
lO,l@Ck bc;ds) that appM .,,.L_ 
� SBE � WBE ClMBE � M/WBE. ~on-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (tf appllcable):. ____ _ 

The undersJaned affirms they are the fcllowlng (select one from each column If appllc:abte): 
Cqlumn 1 Column 2 eotumni 
� Male � Female · CIAfrican-Amerlean/BfackCJAsian American � Caucasian American � SuppHer 

� Hispanic American ONative American 

SIM.{WIE PMlJOPADQN-S{MfWIE ertmu rol§t document all wprtc W be perfprmgd by tb@ir own WPP. fprq on thJs form. FaUure to submit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/MIWH aattldpatlon may result In that partldpatlon not lbema counted. Speclfy In detatl, the scope of work 
to be performed or items supplted with the dollar amount and/or percentage fora ch work Item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for~ areas Jn 
which the S/M/WBE Is cettff'lad. A detailed proposal may be attached to a property bleCUblld Schedule 2. 

I UM ftilm Dftcriptkm UnilPrie& Q,ulffltfty/ Contfn,enda/ Total Prb/Percsrap 
I Item Units Allowances 
I 

New Concrete Power Pole $3.500.00 $3.500.00 

l 

The undersigned SUbcontractor/subconsultant Is prepared to seff..performthe a~bed work In conJunctJon Wlth the aforementioned project 

atthefoltowirw total price or percentqe: ____________ _ 

If the undensf&ned intends to subcontract any pcmfcm of dtll work to nothmr SUbcontrKtar/Nbccnlultant, pleme Ust the business name and thR 
amcwnt below IIICCDfflplllntad by m apanite properiy uecuted Schedule 2. 

PrkeorPerc:entage: ___________ _ 

Hardrives, Inc. 

Craig K Elmore 
PfmtName Print 

Vice President ~-t:.~tl)l.,.....,,, 
Title Tltie 

Date: lg I LI /tu 
ReviSed 09/17/2019 

JUN O 7 102~ 



OEBO lm£R OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

~~~~~~~~%h~)~.J~ ell ~mains dotument be~~~J.~ P~me Coro(rar.tcr-J901l5u!ltaint and a 5u11.:u:ontrrarctor/su~l~nt @! 
anv ti~t c!P.~~.MJ~_e-~ted at such. 11J.~~~~~~!~ 2 sh.all 1:0ntaln bold~ lanpa,:e lndlc.1\dng that by ~ilnf.!l&Jb..~~~' 
~P~..!lr~~!Xl!ml!! .... Jbl~_ruwJJL_~~~q_c..»..ment..! All Subccmtractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly exewt'e this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be 5ubmltted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLIClTATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _2_0_1 _35_2_9_&_20_1_3_5_2_9A _____________ ~-----

SOUCITATION/PROJECT NAME: Roebuck Rd from Jog Rd to Haverhill and Roebuck Rd/Jog Rd Intersection 

Prime Contractor: Hardrives of Delray, Inc., d/b/a Hardrives, Inc. Subcontractor: __ Jnhnsan Ocnt .... is ..... (....,n....,c.__ _____ _ 
{Check boxls) that applv) ,. / 
ClSBE � WBE 0MBE CIM/WBE~on-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach CountyCertificatic:m (ifappllcable): ___ -·-··--· 

The underslgned affirms they are the follawing (select one from each column tf applicable): 
~~ ~ tclumn3 

� Male � Female � Afrkan•American/Black � Asian American � Caucasian American � SuppUer 
� Hispanic American � Native American 

SfMMi f1Jffl9PAJ19N - S/M/WBE Primes mug document ap work to be performed by !belt own work force on thrs form, Failure to submit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any SfMIWH aarttclpatlon may result in that participation not being counted. Specify In detall, the scope of work. 

to be performed or items suppfftd with tha dollar amount and/or percentage for each worlc Item. S/MIWBE credit will only be given for the areas ln 
which the S/M/WBE Is certifl@d. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly e>cecuted Schedule 2. 

line l Item Daalptfcn Unit Price Quantity/ contrnaendes/ Total Prlu/Pen:enta1•·-
Item j 

Units Allowances --- 1 ; 

a i ).QRQll1)4~~12 l ; $26,145.82 
l I I } 
l 1 

I I 

---- l ---·-~ I 

i 
I ! ' l ---·---,.,,.. .--- ----·~ ~ 

___ , __ j 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant Is prepared to self-perform the above-<lescribed work in conjunction wtth the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: -==$~2:.:::6 .... 1:...:4=5=.8=2'------------

If the undersi&ned intends to subcontract any ponton of this work to another Subtontri,ctcr/subconsultant, please list thme business name and the 
amount below ac:ccunpanled b)p a separate praperly executed Schedule l. 

Price orPen:entage: _________ ~---

~N~~~~ 
By.~~~ 

_Craig~.Elm9J~,___ ________ _ 
Print Name 

Vice President 
Title 

Date: __ 6f4=/2=...:..1 __ _ 

JUNO 7 

ture 

@::. )t/-q_e_~.,,_,I?....,·....._,----

Title 

Oate: _________ c/_~L------
Revised 09/17/2019 



__ ________ _ 

OHO LIEfflR OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 1 

-A.SlfflPld.ed ~•~is_ a ~nti ~ lilletPFMft,tb Prifflt OprrtMQr/..tpm and a SUbco11tvp;t,pt/ffibw.pwf$!nt (fir. 
any·tferl - 1bmtUffl1mlWl@a.~ t'bt!Cbld• ~-~ boldfd ...,lde'tn"" ffilt.,, lflnbUbr:...,,i. 
~ .pardes nN?D@llm Wt ~ M a blndfngi d~ All SUbeontramn/sabmnsultants, lndudlng any tiered 
Submntradcrs/subconsuftants, must properly~ thfs document. Each property executed Schedule·2 must be submttted•with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOUOTA110N/PROJECT NUMBER: 2013529 -~ 2013529A ---........... ------------------------
SOU OT A TIO N/P RO JE CT NAME: .. Roebuck Rd fr9m .Jog .Rd to Haverhill and RoebuckRdLJo.g .Rd .Intersection 

Prime Contractor. Hardtives of Delray, Inc., d/b/a Hardrives, Inc. subcontractor:,_. _Bo_b_'s_B_a_m.:...··cade ___ $. ________ _ 

(Cbedc bQlb) ttm 1ppbd 
CISBE � WBE CMIE C M/WBE ~on-$/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If appUcable):. __ --rl'-~-

The undersilned affirms they-are the f'Ollowln& (set.ct OM from each column If appUcabla): 
Column 1 ·AIHmD Z .. 

� Male CJ Female CAMcan-Amerlcan/BladtCAsian Ameriean CClucas&an American 
CHlspanlcAmerlcan CNatiw American = 

S/MIWR PM'JAN.l'IIN S/M/WBE Mme& mm 4MUM0118 WPrkm M petfgrgd bytb@tr PM> MR forq cm thl&finm. Ftlllure to submit a 
pmperlyaecuted Schedule 2foran,rSIMIWp partfdpadal'lmay result 'In that ~Ion not burl counted. Specif'{ In ata~ tha 100pe of work 
1D ba performad o, ttems supplled with the doRar amount and/Or pen:ent.qe for each wcrkbm. S/M/WIE ctedit will only be ,wn for the anmln 
whkhthe S/M/WBE Is certJfted. A detailed proposal maybe IUKhedt'O a propertynac:uttd Schedule 2. 

.' -
Une 

I lum 
ltGm~ UnttPl'lm Qymdy/ 

Units 
~ 

AIOWlillices 

TO(alP~ 

M.O.T. $3,907.24 

( i 
l 

I 
I 

The undenlped Subccmmdllrf~mubntlS prepared to Mlf-pmformthe abCM!-descl'fbedwork tnconjunaton with the lft:mimentToned pm.JKt 
atthefolbwlngmtll prlau>r perc:ent.q'e:,,.. .. $_3,_90_7_.2_4 

lfdi.uhde,__~-tG-atsa~~plHtlmof~-warkto~5'1~/~plnalfstdmbual.--rm.andttm 
amount below~ ta,, -,.na ~riv~ kkedufe a. 

rJ (12r 

Craig K. Elmore 

Vice President 

Date: _____________ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 

JUN O 7 2021 

http:pen:ent.qe
http:A.SlfflPld.ed


CHANGE ORDER IIlSTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Roebuck Rd., Jog Rd. to Haverhill Rd. and Roebuck Rd./Jog Rd. Intersection; Project No.'s 2013529 & 2013529A 

C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 9/7/2018 0.00 6 

2 12/28/2018 9,212.20 4 

3 1/29/2029 0.00 19 

4 3/12/2019 19,362.75 110 

5 7/10/2019 5,243.03 25 

6 12/4/2019 0.00 11 

7 1/7/2020 146,114.91 60 

8 3/4/2020 7,430.16 5 

9 12/2/2020 34,256.32 14 

10 12/2/2020 21,997.75 15 

11 2/9/2021 35,872.40 45 

12 2/9/2021 39,615.03 20 

13 5/7/2021 -48,840.00 0 

TOTAL -39,627.80 29 68,927.26 70 29,299.46 99 240,965.09 235 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL -39,627.80 29 68,927.26 70 29,299.46 99 

As of PPM CW-F-050 
Dated February 4, 2016 

SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 
MAX.AMT. 

$250,000.00 or 
5% of contract 

MAX. TIMI 
30DAYS 

SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 
MAX.AMT. 

$250,000.00 or 
5% of contract 

MAX. TIMI 
90DAYS 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE 
CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. 
$250,000.00 or 5% of contract 

MAX.CUM. 
CO.ENG.&C.R 
120 DAYS 




